
ar
X

iv
:2

20
4.

06
14

7v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 1
3 

A
pr

 2
02

2

Draft version April 14, 2022

Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

High-energy studies of the 3HWC J1954+286 region: likely Gamma-ray detection of the supernova

remnant G65.1+0.6

Yi Xing,1 Dong Zheng,2 Zhongxiang Wang,2, 1 Xiao Zhang,3, 4 Yang Chen,3, 4 and Guangman Xiang5, 1

1Key Laboratory for Research in Galaxies and Cosmology, Shanghai Astronomical Observatory, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 80 Nandan

Road, Shanghai 200030, China
2Department of Astronomy, School of Physics and Astronomy, Yunnan University, Kunming 650091, China

3School of Astronomy & Space Science, Nanjing University, 163 Xinlin Avenue, Nanjing 210023, China
4Key Laboratory of Modern Astronomy and Astrophysics, Nanjing University, Ministry of Education, China

5University of Chinese Academy of Science, Beijing 100049, China

ABSTRACT

We carry out high-energy studies of the region of the Galactic TeV source 3HWC J1954+286, whose

location coincides with those of PSR J1954+2836 and supernova remnant (SNR) G65.1+0.6. Analyzing
the GeV γ-ray data obtained with the Large Area Telescope (LAT) onboard the Fermi Gamma-ray

Space Telescope, we are able to separate the pulsar’s emission from that of the region. Excess power-

law–like emission of a ∼ 6σ significance level at the region is found, for which we explain as arising

from the SNR G65.1+0.6. Given the low-significance detection, either a hadronic or a leptonic model

can provide a fit to the power-law spectrum. Considering the properties of the pulsar and the SNR,
we discuss the possible origin of the TeV source, and suggest that it is likely the TeV halo associated

with the pulsar.

Keywords: Gamma-rays (637); Pulsars (1306); Supernova remnants (1667);

1. INTRODUCTION

Recent very-high energy (VHE; >100GeV) surveys
have shown that our Galaxy may contain many TeV

sources, as approximately 100 such sources have thus

far been detected. Notably there are 78 sources re-

ported by the High Energy Spectroscopy System (HESS)
Galactic plane survey (H. E. S. S. Collaboration et al.

2018a) to be located along the latitudes of ≤3◦

within longitudes from 250◦ to 65◦, and there are

65 sources (a few are common detections with the

HESS) reported by the High-Altitude Water Cherenkov
(HAWC) Observatory in the third HAWC catalog

(3HWC; Albert et al. 2020). While sources like the

supernova remnants (SNRs) and pulsar wind nebu-

lae (PWNe) are considered as primary VHE emitters,
mostly due to leptonic processes of high-energy particles

produced in them, a significant fraction of the reported

TeV sources can not be associated with any potential

VHE sources (H. E. S. S. Collaboration et al. 2018a;

Corresponding author: Yi Xing & Zhongxiang Wang

yixing@shao.ac.cn; wangzx20@ynu.edu.cn

Albert et al. 2020). Thus a question is raised about
the nature of the TeV sources without known coun-

terparts: whether there are un-revealed SNRs/PWNe

or they are some other types of VHE sources. One

possibility, recently invoked by the detections of ex-
tended TeV emissions around the Geminga and Mono-

gem pulsars (Abeysekara et al. 2017a), is that pul-

sars could commonly produce (detectable) TeV halos

(Linden et al. 2017) through the inverse-Compton scat-

tering process of ∼10TeV electrons/positrons emitted
from pulsars. Indeed, a few of the TeV sources do ap-

pear to be positionally coincident with relatively en-

ergetic pulsars (H. E. S. S. Collaboration et al. 2018b;

Albert et al. 2020), although it should be noted that the
positions of the sources determined from VHE observa-

tions generally have large uncertainties, ∼0.◦1.

For the purpose of investigating the nature of the TeV

sources not in obvious associations, we took advantage

of the available different high-energy data, in particu-
lar the all-sky survey ones from the Large Area Tele-

scope (LAT) onboard the Fermi Gamma-ray Space Tele-

scope (Fermi), and have carried out systematic studies

of the TeV sources by using a multi-wavelength study

http://arxiv.org/abs/2204.06147v1
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1984-3852
mailto: yixing@shao.ac.cn; wangzx20@ynu.edu.cn


2 Xing et al.

Figure 1. Phase-connected pulse profiles of J1954+2836
during MJD 54682–57500 (black) and MJD 57500–59470
(red). The zero phases of each profiles are marked as dashed
lines. Two spin cycles are shown for clarity.

approach. In this paper, we report our study of the

region of 3HWC J1954+286.
For this VHE source, initially excess TeV emission

with a 4.3σ significance was found with Milagro at the

position of the Fermi LAT source 0FL J1954.4+2838

(Abdo et al. 2009). A TeV source named 2HWC
J1955+285 was listed in the second HAWC catalog in

this region with a Test Statistic (TS) value of 25.4

(Abeysekara et al. 2017b), and this source’s TS value

was increased to be 48.3 in 3HWC (with an 1σ po-

sitional uncertainty of 0.◦14). Furthermore, a source
was detected to have the maximum emission energy

of 0.42PeV with the Kilometer Square Array (KM2A)

of the Large High Altitude Air Shower Observatory

(LHAASO; named LHAASO J1956+2845; Cao et al.
2021), although its position is 0.◦33 away from the 3HWC

position. Therefore the nature of this TeV source, which

even has a possible PeV counterpart, is extremely inter-

esting.

As pointed out by Abeysekara et al. (2017b), a young
pulsar, PSR J1954+2836, is known to be located within

the 1σ error circle of 3HWC J1954+286. Its spin-

down luminosity Ė ≃ 1.0 × 1036 erg s−1, and it was de-

tected in γ rays with Fermi LAT (Saz Parkinson et al.
2010), having a γ-ray luminosity of ∼ 4.1× 1034 erg s−1

(where a dispersion-measurement distance of 1.96 kpc is

used). It can be noted that there is a SNR, G65.1+0.6,

also in this source region (Abdo et al. 2009). This

SNR was discovered in the radio band with low surface
brightness (Landecker et al. 1990; Kothes et al. 2006).

It has a large SNR-like shell with a size of ∼90′×50′

(Landecker et al. 1990; Tian & Leahy 2006). A distance

of 9.2 kpc was derived for this SNR based on the HI ob-

Figure 2. Phase-connected pulse profile (top) and two-
dimensional phaseogram (bottom) in 32 phase bins obtained
for PSR J1954+2836 during the whole LAT data time pe-
riod. The dotted and dashed lines mark the bridge and off-
pulse phase ranges respectively. Two spin cycles are shown
for clarity.

servations, and a Sedov age of 4–14×104 yr was esti-

mated (Tian & Leahy 2006).
Below we first describe our analysis of the Fermi LAT

data in Section 2 for the region, in which we were able

to remove the emission of the pulsar. We also analyzed

archival X-ray data covering the region. The results
from the analyses are presented and discussed in Sec-

tion 3.

2. DATA ANALYSIS

2.1. LAT data analysis

2.1.1. LAT data and source model

We used the γ-ray data collected with Fermi LAT

(Atwood et al. 2009) since 2008 August. The region

of interest (RoI) was set centered at the position of
PSR J1954+2836 with a size of 20◦×20◦. The events in

this RoI in the energy range of from 50 MeV to 500 GeV

over the time period from 2008-08-04 15:43:36 (UTC)

to 2021-09-13 22:13:15 (UTC) were selected. The latest



γ-ray Detection of the SNR G65.1+0.6 3

5695 7967 9726 11193 12499 13667 14742 15752 16691

4FGL J1947.7+2744

4FGL J1958.7+2846

4FGL J1952.8+2924

LHAASO J1956+2845

3HWC J1954+286

3HWC J1951+293

DA 495

SNR G65.1+0.6

300.000 299.500 299.000 298.500 298.000 297.500 297.000

30
.0

00
29

.5
00

29
.0

00
28

.5
00

28
.0

00
27

.5
00

RA (Degree)

D
E

C
 (

D
eg

re
e)

1508 2107 2571 2958 3302 3610 3894 4160 4408

4FGL J1947.7+2744

4FGL J1958.7+2846

4FGL J1952.8+2924

LHAASO J1956+2845

3HWC J1954+286

3HWC J1951+293

DA 495

SNR G65.1+0.6

300.000 299.500 299.000 298.500 298.000 297.500 297.000

30
.0

00
29

.5
00

29
.0

00
28

.5
00

28
.0

00
27

.5
00

RA (Degree)

D
E

C
 (

D
eg

re
e)

1452 2042 2499 2880 3219 3523 3802 4065 4309

4FGL J1947.7+2744

4FGL J1958.7+2846

4FGL J1952.8+2924

LHAASO J1956+2845

3HWC J1954+286

3HWC J1951+293

DA 495

SNR G65.1+0.6

300.000 299.500 299.000 298.500 298.000 297.500 297.000

30
.0

00
29

.5
00

29
.0

00
28

.5
00

28
.0

00
27

.5
00

RA (Degree)

D
E

C
 (

D
eg

re
e)

Figure 3. TS maps (in 0.1–500 GeV) for the region of PSR J1954+2836 during the pulsar’s onpulse (left), bridge (middle), and
offpulse (right) phase ranges. All sources in the source model are kept. For each TS maps, the image scale is 0.05 degree pixel−1

and the color bar indicates the TS value range. The black (or white) and green pluses mark the positions of PSR J1954+2836
and catalog sources in 4FGL-DR2 respectively, while the green dashed line indicates the 2σ error ellipse for the catalog source
in the DA 495 region. The cyan circles represent the ∼70 arcmin extension of the radio emission from the SNR G65.1+0.6
(Tian & Leahy 2006) and DA 495 (Kothes et al. 2008). The gray dashed lines mark the 1σ error circles of two HAWC sources
(Albert et al. 2020) and the reported LHAASO KM2A source.

Fermi Pass 8 database was used. Following the recom-

mendations of the LAT team1, the events with quality
flags of ‘bad’ and zenith angles larger than 90 degrees

were excluded.

A source model was constructed on the basis of the

recently released Fermi LAT 10-year source catalog
(4FGL-DR2; Abdollahi et al. 2020; Ballet et al. 2020).

The sources in 4FGL-DR2 within a 20 degree radius

circular region from PSR J1954+2836 were included in

the source model. Their spectral forms provided in the

catalog were used. The background Galactic and ex-
tragalactic diffuse spectral models (gll iem v07.fits and

iso P8R3 SOURCE V3 v1.txt respectively) were also

included in the source model.

2.1.2. Timing analysis of PSR J1954+2836

PSR J1954+2836 is bright in the LAT γ-ray band, and
so we first worked to separate its emission from other

sources in the region through timing analysis. Following

Saz Parkinson et al. (2010), we selected photons within

a 1◦ radius circular region centered at the pulsar in or-
der to construct its pulse profile. We tested to fold them

with the ephemeris given in the second Fermi LAT cat-

alog of γ-ray pulsars (Abdo et al. 2013; see also Table 1,

with the first set of the parameters from the online ma-

terial of Abdo et al. 2013). No clear pulse profile over
the 13-yr–long time period could be obtained.

We changed to assign pulse phases to the photons dur-

ing MJD 54682–55800 (the same time period as that in

1 http://fermi.gsfc.nasa.gov/ssc/data/analysis/scitools/

Abdo et al. 2013) according to the known ephemeris,

using the Fermi TEMPO2 plugin (Edwards et al. 2006;
Hobbs et al. 2006). An empirical Fourier template pro-

file was extracted. Using this template, we were able

to generate the time-of-arrivals (TOAs) for each sets

of ∼200-day data over the whole LAT data time pe-
riod. The template and TOAs were obtained using

the maximum likelihood method described in Ray et al.

(2011). We fitted the TOAs with TEMPO2. The known

ephemeris has three timing parameters: f , f1, and f2

(Table 1). We updated the ephemeris by adding high-
order frequency derivatives, while we tried including as

many 200-day datasets as possible. However an updated

ephemeris (its f , f1, and f2 are given in Table 1) only

describing the TOAs before MJD ∼57500 was obtained.
For the data after MJD ∼57500, we were able to find

a template profile during MJD 58300–59470 (where the

latter date is the end time of the whole data), by search-

ing around the pulsar catalog ephemeris values. Same

as the above by adding high-order frequency derivatives,
we obtained an ephemeris that can describe the TOAs

after MJD 57500 (the main parameters are given in Ta-

ble 1).

We folded the LAT photons before and after
MJD 57500 according to the two ephemerides respec-

tively. The folded pulse profiles are shown in Figure 1.

We cross-correlated the two profiles in the Fourier do-

main and obtained a phase shift of ≃0.35 (Figure 1).
Applying the phase shift to the second part of the

photons, the pulse profile over the whole data period

was obtained. In Figure 2, the pulse profile and two-



4 Xing et al.

26 37 45 52 58 64 69 73 78

LHAASO J1956+2845

PS2

PS1
3HWC J1954+286

3HWC J1951+293

DA 495

SNR G65.1+0.6

300.000 299.500 299.000 298.500 298.000 297.500 297.000

30
.0

00
29

.5
00

29
.0

00
28

.5
00

28
.0

00
27

.5
00

RA (Degree)

R
A

 (
D

eg
re

e)

18 26 32 37 41 45 48 52 55

300.000 299.500 299.000 298.500 298.000 297.500 297.000

30
.0

00
29

.5
00

29
.0

00
28

.5
00

28
.0

00
27

.5
00

RA (Degree)

D
E

C
 (

D
eg

re
e)

LHAASO J1956+2845

PS2

PS1
3HWC J1954+286

3HWC J1951+293

DA 495

SNR G65.1+0.6

13 18 22 25 28 31 33 36 38

300.000 299.500 299.000 298.500 298.000 297.500 297.000

30
.0

00
29

.5
00

29
.0

00
28

.5
00

28
.0

00
27

.5
00

RA (Degree)

D
E

C
 (

D
eg

re
e)

LHAASO J1956+2845

PS2

PS1
3HWC J1954+286

3HWC J1951+293

DA 495

SNR G65.1+0.6

Figure 4. TS maps for the region of PSR J1954+2836 during the pulsar’s offpulse phase range (with the source model not
including the pulsar). The left and middle panels respectively show the region in 0.1–500 GeV band with only the bright catalog
source 4FGL J1958.7+2846 (cf., Figure 3) removed and all catalog sources removed, and the right panel shows the region in
0.5–500 GeV band with all catalog sources removed. The cyan contour is an approximate radio shape of the SNR G65.1+0.6
(obtained from the SNRcat: http://snrcat.physics.umanitoba.ca/SNRrecord.php?id=G065.1p00.6), and the black and white
dashed lines mark the 2σ error circles centered at the best-fit positions for PS1 and PS2 (cf., Section 2.1.4). Other marks are
the same as those in Figure 3.

dimensional phaseogram in 32 phase bins are plotted.

Based on the profile, we defined phase 0.0–0.19 and 0.47–

0.66 as the onpulse phase ranges, phase 0.19–0.47 as a
bridge phase range, and phase 0.66–1.0 as the offpulse

phase range.

2.1.3. Likelihood analysis for the onpulse and bridge data

We performed standard binned likelihood analysis to

the 0.1–500 GeV LAT data during the onpulse and

bridge phase ranges of the pulsar determined above. The

RoI and the source model, set in Section 2.1.1, were
used. The sources in our source model within 5 degrees

from the pulsar were set to have free spectral param-

eters; for the other sources, their spectral parameters

were fixed at the values given in the catalog. The back-

ground normalizations were set as the free parameters.
For the emission at the pulsar’s position in the

two phase ranges, which is presumably dominated

by that from the pulsar (Figure 3), we used a

sub-exponentially cutoff power-law model, dN/dE =
N0E

−Γ exp[−(E/Ec)
b], where Γ and Ec are the photon

index and cutoff energy respectively, and b is a measure

of the shape of the exponential cutoff. We fixed b to be

2/3, which is a characteristic value used for the γ-ray

pulsars in 4FGL-DR2. We obtained Γ = 1.42±0.01 and
Ec = 1.60± 0.03 (Γ = 1.29± 0.06 and Ec = 0.96± 0.07)

for the onpulse (bridge) phase range. The values are

close to those given in 4FGL-DR2 (Γ = 1.43 ± 0.06,

Ec = 1.4 ± 0.1GeV for the whole data). These results,
as well as the corresponding Test Statistic (TS) values,

are provided in Table 2.

In order to show the appearances of the pulsar and

other detected sources during the different phase ranges

of the pulsar, we calculated the 0.1–500 GeV TS maps

of a 3◦×3◦ region centered at the pulsar (Figure 3). All

catalog sources in the source model were kept in the TS
maps. The pulsar was dominantly bright during the on-

pulse phase range, and in the bridge and offpulse phase

ranges, a nearby source, 4FGL J1958.7+2846, appeared

brighter.

2.1.4. Likelihood analysis for the offpulse data

For the offpulse phase range, if we still assumed the

sub-exponentially cutoff model for the 0.1–500 GeV γ-
ray emission at the position of PSR J1954+2836, the

cutoff could not be significantly determined. If we in-

stead used a simple power law dN/dE = N0E
−Γ, we

would obtain Γ = 2.6± 0.1, which is significantly larger

than those in the onpulse and bridge phase ranges.
In order to examine the region, we calculated 0.1–500

GeV TS maps of a 3◦×3◦ region centered at the pulsar.

The left and middle panels of Figure 4 respectively show

the region with all catalog sources kept (except 4FGL
J1958.7+2846) and removed; the nearby source 4FGL

J1958.7+2846 (cf., Figure 3) was removed in the left

panel such that the other sources in the region can be

relatively well seen.

The TS map shown in the middle panel of Figure 4 in-
dicates that the residual γ-ray emission is obviously not

centered at the pulsar; moreover, there appear to likely

have two point sources. We ran gtfindsrc in Fermitools

to determine their positions. The obtained best-fit po-
sitions are (R.A., Decl.) = (298.◦44, 28.◦38) and (R.A.,

Decl.) = (298.◦4, 28.◦9) for point source 1 (PS1) and 2

(PS2), respectively, with the 2σ nominal uncertainties of

0.◦07 and 0.◦2 (see Figure 4). The position for PS1 seems



γ-ray Detection of the SNR G65.1+0.6 5

Figure 5. γ-ray spectra and corresponding 0.1–500 GeV
spectral models of PSR J1954+2836 during the onpulse and
bridge phase ranges (red and green respectively), and of
PS1 during the offpulse phase range (black and light gray
area). The dark gray area is the HAWC spectrum for 3HWC
J1954+286 (Albert et al. 2020), and the gray bar is the flux
measurement for LHAASO J1956+2845 at the energy of 100
TeV (Cao et al. 2021). The thick solid lines and long-dashed
lines mark the upper limits obtained with the VERITAS from
the point-source search and extended-source search, respec-
tively (the spectral indices of 2 and 2.4 were considered; see
Abeysekara et al. 2018).

to be off from the highest-TS location. However as we
checked TS maps at different higher energy bands such

as 0.3–500, 0.5–500, and 1–500GeV, we found that the

PS1 position is right at the locations with the highest

TS values in them. The 0.5–500 GeV TS map is shown
as an example in the right panel of Figure 4. The local-

ization result obtained with 0.1–500 GeV data is thus

likely correct, as the large Point Spread Function (PSF)

of LAT (possibly resulting in contamination from nearby

sources) as well as the strong Galactic background in the
low energy range of <300MeV can cause the off-peak

appearance. We also noted that in the 0.5–500 GeV

TS map, PS2 is nearly invisible, indicating that it had

very soft emission and likely is a separate source not in
association with PS1.

As the location of PS1 is away from the pulsar

but within the SNR G65.1+0.6 (Figure 4), we con-

sidered it as a possible counterpart to the SNR and

re-performed the likelihood analysis to the LAT data
during the offpulse phase range, in which we removed

PSR J1954+2836 from the source model and included

PS1. A simple power law was assumed for the source,

and we obtained Γ = 2.4 ± 0.1 (the details are given

in Table 2). We noted that the radio flux density con-

tour of the SNR is much extended and contains PS2,
and so we tested to use the radio contour as a template.

The likelihood analysis was conducted by including this

template in the source model. The likelihood value

Lext was compared to that L2PS when PS1 and PS2

were considered as two point sources or that LPS1 when
only PS1 was considered. The resulting results were

−2 × log(Lext/L2PS) ∼23 or −2 × log(Lext/LPS1) ∼16.

As either value is significantly large, suggesting that no

extended γ-ray emission was preferred over the individ-
ual point sources.

2.2. Spectral and variability analysis

We extracted the γ-ray spectra of PSR J1954+2836

during the onpulse and bridge phase ranges and that

of PS1 during the offpulse phase range. The maximum
likelihood analysis of the LAT data in 10 evenly divided

energy bands in logarithm from 0.05 to 500GeV was

conducted. In this analysis, the spectral normalizations

of the sources within 5 degrees from each target were

set as free parameters, while all the other parameters of
the sources were fixed at the values obtained from the

maximum likelihood analysis in the above section. For

the results, we kept the spectral data points when the

fluxes are >2 times larger than the uncertainties and
derived 95% flux upper limits otherwise. The obtained

spectra are shown in Figure 5, and the values are given

in Table 3.

In order to fully study the γ-ray emission properties

of PS1, we also searched for its long-term variability.
We calculated the variability index TSvar with 80 time

bins (each bin was constructed from 60-day data) in the

energy range of 0.1–500 GeV, following the procedure

introduced in Nolan et al. (2012). If its fluxes were con-
sistent with a constant, TSvar would be distributed as a

χ2 function with 79 degrees of freedom. The computed

TSvar value was 96.9, lower than the threshold value of

111.1 (at a 99% confidence level) for identifying a vari-

able source. Therefore PS1 had no significant long-term
variability.

2.3. Chandra X-ray data analysis

Chandra X-ray telescope observed PSR J1954+2836

on 2011 December 26 (Obs. ID 12148) with an effective

exposure time of 9.84 ks. The Advanced CCD Imag-
ing Spectrometer array was used in the observation to

image the source region. We processed the data with

the software CIAO v4.13 and the Chandra Calibration

Database (CALDB v4.9.5). Task wavdetect was used



6 Xing et al.

10

10

10

10 11

10 10

10 9

E
2
d
N

/d
E

[e
rg

c
m

2
s

1
]

pp

CTA north (50h)

1  CI

HAWC

VERITAS upper limits

Fermi (this work)

10 15

10 14

10 13

10 12

10 11

10 10

10 9

E
2
d
N

/d
E

[e
rg

c
m

2
s

1
]

SYN

IC

CTA north (50h)

1  CI

HAWC

VERITAS upper limits

Fermi (this work)

Xray

Radio

10

2

0

2

Figure 6. Fitting to the SED of SNR G65.1+0.6. The gray band corresponds to the 1σ confidence interval (CI). The VERITAS
upper limits from the point-source search for the region and the fluxes of 3HWC J1954+286 are shown as the cyan lines and
dark black area respectively. The sensitivity of CTA north (Cherenkov Telescope Array Consortium et al. 2019) is displayed
as a red solid line. Left panel: hadronic model. Right panel: leptonic model, in which the green data points are radio flux
measurements from Landecker et al. (1990); Kothes et al. (2006); Tian & Leahy (2006); Gao et al. (2011) and the yellow data
point is the X-ray flux upper limit derived from the Chandra observation in this work.

for detecting sources in the field, but no sources were
found at the pulsar’s position or in the nearby regions.

The upper limit on the count rate at the position is

4.56×10−4 cts s−1. We estimated an unabsorbed model

flux based on the count-rate upper limit. Assuming a
power law with a photon index of 1.5 and a hydrogen col-

umn density of NH ∼ 1.1×1022 cm−2 towards the source

position (HI4PI Collaboration et al. 2016), the flux up-

per limit of ∼ 8.9× 10−15 erg s−1 cm−2 in 0.5–7.0keV is

given by Chandra tool PIMMS.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

To investigate the nature of the VHE source

3HWC J1954+286, we analyzed 13 years of Fermi LAT
Pass 8 data for the source’s region. By determining the

onpulse and bridge phase ranges of PSR J1954+2836

and using the different phase-range LAT data accord-

ingly, we were able to separate the pulsar’s emission from
that of the region. The pulsar’s emission in the onpulse

and bridge phase ranges can be well fitted with a typi-

cal spectral shape of pulsars, a sub-exponentially cutoff

power law (Abdo et al. 2013; Abdollahi et al. 2020). Af-

ter removing the pulsar’s emission component (i.e., by
using the data only during the offpulse phase range),

excess emission has been found in the region. There are

likely two point sources, and their determined positions

are significantly away from that of the pulsar. Also from
the likelihood analysis of the data in 0.1–500 GeV band,

we found that the emission of each of the two sources

is consistent with being described with a power law (see

Table 2). Given the positional differences and spectral

types, the two sources very likely are not emission from
the pulsar in the offpulse phase range.

For the HAWC TeV source 3HWC J1954+286, both

PS1 and PS2 appear away from it, having 2.3σ and 1.9σ

positional differences respectively. As PS2 was faint (Ta-
ble 2) and limited property information was extracted

for it, below we mainly discuss the more significantly

detected PS1 (∼6σ detection significance). We have ob-

tained its spectrum. The extension of the spectrum ac-

cording to its power-law index would predict approx-
imately an order of magnitude lower TeV fluxes than

those detected by HAWC (Figure 5). Based on these

facts, the excess emission is not likely the GeV counter-

part to the TeV source either. We note that the Very
Energetic Radiation Imaging Telescope Array System

(VERITAS) also observed the region (Abeysekara et al.

2018), and the flux upper limits derived from the obser-

vation for a point source have reached the upper bound

of the extension of the PS1’s spectrum (Figure 5), which
potentially provides a constraint on any TeV emission

of PS1. An additional note is that the HAWC source

would be extended, such that the VERITAS upper limits

become consistent with the HAWC flux measurements
(Figure 5; see discussion in Abeysekara et al. 2018).

One possibility is if the excess emission could be the

PWN associated with the pulsar. However, if the ex-

cess emission is the PWN, we would have detected it in

X-rays. According to theoretical calculations as well as
observational evidence given in Zhu et al. (2018), a pul-

sar like PSR J1954+2836 would have an X-ray–to–γ-ray

luminosity ratio of & 5× 10−3. The source PS1 has a γ-



γ-ray Detection of the SNR G65.1+0.6 7

ray luminosity of Lγ ≃ 4.5 × 1033(d/1.96 kpc)2 erg s−1,

where the pulsar’s dispersion-measurement distance is

assumed. This γ-ray luminosity would predict an

X-ray luminosity of & 2 × 1031 erg s−1, or & 4 ×

10−14 erg s−1 cm−2 (at 1.96 kpc). Comparing this value

to the flux upper limit set by the Chandra observa-

tion, we would see some evidence for an X-ray source

at the pulsar’s location in the X-ray image. Therefore

the non-detection of any X-ray sources in the sensitive
Chandra observation does not support it as the PWN.

In addition, the power-law–like spectrum of PS1 also

does not support the PWN origin since the PWNe gen-

erally have a γ-ray spectrum similar to those of pul-
sars (Ackermann et al. 2011), although the γ-ray effi-

ciency Lγ/Ė ≃ 4.5 × 10−3 would be consistent with

the range of γ-ray efficiency values of the known PWNe

(Ackermann et al. 2011).

The possibility remaining to be considered is that the
excess emission PS1 would be the γ-ray counterpart to

the SNR G65.1+0.6, as their positions are coincident

with each other. Below in Section 3.1, we discuss pos-

sible scenarios to explain the excess γ-ray emission as
arising from the SNR. In the end the section 3.2, we

discuss the speculation if the TeV source could be re-

lated to the SNR or the pulsar in the region given their

properties.

3.1. Emission scenarios for the SNR G65.1+0.6

At the SNR’s distance of 9.2 kpc, the 0.1–500 GeV

luminosity was ≃ 1×1035 erg s−1, which is in the
range of middle-aged SNRs (∼1035 − 1036 erg s−1;

Acero et al. 2016). By interacting with dense clouds,

middle-aged SNRs have γ-ray emission dominated by

that arising from the hadronic process. They may have

flux peaks at ∼1 GeV (e.g. W44, Giuliani et al. 2011;
HB 21, Pivato et al. 2013; IC 443, Ackermann et al.

2013). For several low-significance ones (e.g. MSH

17−39, Castro et al. 2013; Kes 27, Xing et al. 2015), γ-

ray emission could only be significantly detected above
∼1 GeV band. The γ-ray spectrum we have obtained

is similar in this respect, although there are only three

flux data points and the uncertainties are large.

Below we first tested if the γ-ray spectrum could be

fitted with a hadronic model. As a leptonic model is
often considered for γ-ray emission of SNRs, we also

tested the leptonic scenario. We simply assumed that

the particles accelerated in the SNR have a power-law

form with a high-energy cutoff:

dNi/dE = Ai(E/E0)
−αiexp(−E/Ei,c) , (1)

where, i = e, p, αi and Ei,c are the power-law index and

high-energy cutoff, respectively. The normalization Ai

Figure 7. Pulse phase distributions of the>12 GeV photons
(upper panel) and and the maximum photon energies (bottom
panel) at the location of PSR J1954+2836 (32 phase bins).
The dotted and dashed lines mark the bridge and offpulse
phase intervals, respectively.

is determined by the total energy (Wi) in particles with

energies above 1GeV. We used a python package naima

(Zabalza 2015), a code for computation of non-thermal
radiation from relativistic particle populations based on

emcee (Foreman-Mackey et al. 2013), to explore the pa-

rameter space.

For the hadronic model, the γ-ray emission is pro-
duced by the proton-proton inelastic collision. Due

to lack of constraints on the cutoff energy, we fixed

Ep,c = 1 PeV in our calculation. Assuming the tar-

get density n0 = 1 cm−3, we obtained αp = 2.83+0.43
−0.40

and Wp = 1.14+0.65
−0.40 × 1051 erg. The resulting best-fit

spectral energy distribution (SED) with 1σ confidence

interval is shown in the left panel of Figure 6. The fitted

proton index is consistent with that of the interacting

SNRs (Acero et al. 2016). Although the energy in pro-
tons exceeds the typical explosion energy, it is accept-

able if the target density is greater than 1 cm−3 (or we

may also suspect that the distance of the SNR would be

significantly smaller than 9.2 kpc).

The leptonic scenario considers the inverse Compton
(IC) process of high-energy electrons upper-scattering

the seed photons in the region. The cosmic microwave

background as well as the infrared component of the in-

terstellar radiation field (with a temperature of 35K and
an energy density of 0.2 eV cm−3; Porter et al. 2006;

Shibata et al. 2011) were included in the calculation.



8 Xing et al.

The same population of electrons also produce emis-

sion from radio to X-rays via the synchrotron process

with the average magnetic field B. The resulting best-

fit SED with 1σ confidence interval is displayed in the
right panel of Figure 6. The parameters (with 1σ un-

certainties) are αe = 1.82+0.11
−0.13, Ee,c = 152+202

−68 GeV,

B = 2.4+2.4
−1.0 µG, and We = 6.0+7.9

−3.7 × 1049 erg. For

the SNR with an age of ∼ 105 yr (Tian & Leahy 2006),

the shock velocity is expected to decrease below ∼100
km s−1. Thus the cooling-limited maximum energy of

electrons is ∼ 7(B/2.4µG)−0.5 TeV (e.g., Zhang & Liu

2019). Considering the higher magnetic field in the early

evolution stage, the fitted cutoff energy of electrons is in
line with expectations.

From the fitting, we found that the SED can be de-

scribed with reasonable parameters of the SNR in either

a hadronic or a leptonic scenario. The fitting results thus

support the association of the γ-ray source PS1 with the
SNR, in addition to their positional coincidence.

3.2. Origin of the TeV emission?

As both HAWC and LHAASO KM2A have detected

TeV and upto PeV emissions respectively in the region

of SNR G65.1+0.6 and PSR J1954+2836 (while it can

be noted that the two VHE positions have a ∼ 2σ dif-

ference) and there are no other potential VHE sources
nearby, it is conceivable to think that the VHE emis-

sions would be associated with either the SNR or the

pulsar.

Considering that the GeV emission we have detected
as arising from the SNR G65.1+0.6, the extension of

the simple power-law GeV spectrum would predict lower

than the detected TeV–PeV fluxes. Also the GeV emis-

sion appears away from the HAWC position (with a 2.3σ

difference). If the VHE emissions are associated with
the SNR is thus highly questionable. While our leptonic

modeling does not require the association as the model

fit drops steeply in the VHE range ( cf., Figure 6; we

note that unless the one-zone assumption in our model
is changed), the hadronic model fit is constrained by

the VERITAS upper limits. As shown in the left panel

of Figure 6, the GeV emission could not be associated

with the HAWC source; otherwise the VHE emission

from SNR G65.1+0.6 would have been detected by the
VERITAS observation. In any case the picture for this

region hopefully could be clarified with more and deeper

VHE observations, in particular with the LHAASO

Water Cherenkov Detector Array (WCDA; (Bai et al.
2019)) or the Cherenkov Telescope Array (CTA) north

(Cherenkov Telescope Array Consortium et al. 2019).

The former has a sensitivity 2 times that of HAWC and

the latter would observe the region deeper than VER-

ITAS and potentially detect the VHE emission from

SNR G65.1+0.6 if its emission is due to the hadronic

process.

As PSR J1954+2836 is located right within the 1σ er-
ror circle of 3HWC J1954+286, their association could

be a more likely possibility. This pulsar was iden-

tified to have pulsed emission detected in >10 GeV

band (Ajello et al. 2017; see also Figure 6 and Ta-

ble 3 in this work). We check the pulse-phase dis-
tribution of high energy ≥ 12GeV photons in the

0.◦1 circular region around the pulsar (note that the

LAT’s 68% containment angle at 12GeV is ∼ 0.◦1).

As shown in Figure 7, their pulse phases match the
onpulse phase ranges of the pulsar well. As a com-

parison in the bridge and offpulse phase ranges, few

such photons were seen. In addition, the maximum

energy of the photons is ∼ 300GeV (Figure 7). The

results do suggest that the pulsar at least have emis-
sion upto ∼100GeV. Search for pulsed VHE emission

from this pulsar could provide interesting results, as

whether young, energetic pulsars would have VHE emis-

sion similar to the Crab (VERITAS Collaboration et al.
2011; Aleksić et al. 2012) and the Vela pulsar

(H. E. S. S. Collaboration et al. 2018c) is a question re-

mains to be investigated (e.g., Archer et al. 2019 and

references therein).

On the other hand as first pointed out by Linden et al.
(2017), pulsars could generally have TeV halos such

as the cases of the Geminga and Monogem pulsars

(Abeysekara et al. 2017a). Using the TeV halo of

Geminga as a typical case, estimation about the TeV
halo of PSR J1954+2836 can be made (Linden et al.

2017): its 7TeV flux and spatial extension would

be ∼ 1.4 × 10−14(d/1.96 kpc)−2 TeV−1 cm−2 s−1 and

∼ 0.◦2, respectively, where the distance of 0.19 kpc

and the 7TeV flux of 4.9 × 10−14TeV−1 cm−2 s−1 for
the Geminga are used. The estimated 7TeV flux

is approximately 2 times the HAWC measurement

and 3HWC J1954+286 is given as a point source

(Albert et al. 2020), but considering the simple scaling
estimation and the uncertainty on the pulsar’s distance,

the differences may not be significant. Given the consid-

erations discussed above, we thus suggest that the VHE

emissions would more likely be the TeV halo associated

with the pulsar.



γ-ray Detection of the SNR G65.1+0.6 9

This research made use of the High Performance Com-

puting Resource in the Core Facility for Advanced

Research Computing at Shanghai Astronomical Ob-

servatory. This research was supported by the Na-
tional Natural Science Foundation of China (11633007,

U1738131). Z.W. acknowledges the support by the

Original Innovation Program of the Chinese Academy

of Sciences (E085021002) and the Basic Research Pro-
gram of Yunnan Province No. 202101AS070022.

X.Z. and Y.C. thank the support of National Key

R&D Program of China under Nos. 2018YFA0404204

and 2017YFA0402600 and NSFC grants under Nos.

U1931204, 12173018, and 12121003.

REFERENCES

Abdo, A. A., Allen, B. T., Aune, T., et al. 2009, ApJL, 700,

L127, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/700/2/L127

Abdo, A. A., Ajello, M., Allafort, A., et al. 2013, ApJS,

208, 17, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/208/2/17

Abdollahi, S., Acero, F., Ackermann, M., et al. 2020, ApJS,

247, 33, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab6bcb

Abeysekara, A. U., Albert, A., Alfaro, R., et al. 2017a,

Science, 358, 911, doi: 10.1126/science.aan4880

—. 2017b, ApJ, 843, 40, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7556

Acero, F., Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., et al. 2016, ApJS,

224, 8, doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/224/1/8

Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., Baldini, L., et al. 2011, ApJ,

726, 35, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/726/1/35

Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., Allafort, A., et al. 2013,

Science, 339, 807, doi: 10.1126/science.1231160

Ajello, M., Atwood, W. B., Baldini, L., et al. 2017, ApJS,

232, 18, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aa8221

Albert, A., Alfaro, R., Alvarez, C., et al. 2020, ApJ, 905,

76, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abc2d8

Aleksić, J., Alvarez, E. A., Antonelli, L. A., et al. 2012,

A&A, 540, A69, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201118166

Archer, A., Benbow, W., Bird, R., et al. 2019, ApJ, 876, 95,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab14f4

Atwood, W. B., Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., et al. 2009,

ApJ, 697, 1071, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/1071

Bai, X., Bi, B. Y., Bi, X. J., et al. 2019, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:1905.02773. https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.02773

Ballet, J., Burnett, T. H., Digel, S. W., & Lott, B. 2020,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2005.11208.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2005.11208

Cao, Z., Aharonian, F. A., An, Q., et al. 2021, Nature, 594,

33, doi: 10.1038/s41586-021-03498-z

Castro, D., Slane, P., Carlton, A., & Figueroa-Feliciano, E.

2013, ApJ, 774, 36, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/774/1/36

Cherenkov Telescope Array Consortium, Acharya, B. S.,

Agudo, I., et al. 2019, Science with the Cherenkov

Telescope Array (World Scientific Publishing Co. Pte.

Ltd.), doi: 10.1142/10986

Edwards, R. T., Hobbs, G. B., & Manchester, R. N. 2006,

MNRAS, 372, 1549,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10870.x

Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman,

J. 2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067

Gao, X. Y., Han, J. L., Reich, W., et al. 2011, A&A, 529,

A159, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201016311

Giuliani, A., Cardillo, M., Tavani, M., et al. 2011, ApJL,

742, L30, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/742/2/L30

H. E. S. S. Collaboration, Abdalla, H., Abramowski, A.,

et al. 2018a, A&A, 612, A1,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201732098

—. 2018b, A&A, 612, A2,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629377

H. E. S. S. Collaboration, Abdalla, H., Aharonian, F., et al.

2018c, A&A, 620, A66,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201732153

HI4PI Collaboration, Ben Bekhti, N., Flöer, L., et al. 2016,

A&A, 594, A116, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629178

Hobbs, G. B., Edwards, R. T., & Manchester, R. N. 2006,

MNRAS, 369, 655, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10302.x

Kothes, R., Fedotov, K., Foster, T. J., & Uyanıker, B. 2006,

A&A, 457, 1081, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20065062

Kothes, R., Landecker, T. L., Reich, W., Safi-Harb, S., &

Arzoumanian, Z. 2008, ApJ, 687, 516,

doi: 10.1086/591653

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/700/2/L127
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/208/2/17
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab6bcb
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.aan4880
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa7556
http://doi.org/10.3847/0067-0049/224/1/8
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/726/1/35
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.1231160
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aa8221
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abc2d8
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201118166
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab14f4
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/1071
https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.02773
https://arxiv.org/abs/2005.11208
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-021-03498-z
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/774/1/36
http://doi.org/10.1142/10986
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10870.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/670067
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201016311
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/742/2/L30
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201732098
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629377
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201732153
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629178
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10302.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20065062
http://doi.org/10.1086/591653


10 Xing et al.

Landecker, T. L., Clutton-Brock, M., & Purton, C. R. 1990,

A&A, 232, 207

Linden, T., Auchettl, K., Bramante, J., et al. 2017, PhRvD,

96, 103016, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.96.103016

Nolan, P. L., Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., et al. 2012,

ApJS, 199, 31, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/199/2/31

Pivato, G., Hewitt, J. W., Tibaldo, L., et al. 2013, ApJ,

779, 179, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/179

Porter, T. A., Moskalenko, I. V., & Strong, A. W. 2006,

ApJL, 648, L29, doi: 10.1086/507770

Ray, P. S., Kerr, M., Parent, D., et al. 2011, ApJS, 194, 17,

doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/17

Saz Parkinson, P. M., Dormody, M., Ziegler, M., et al.

2010, ApJ, 725, 571, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/571

Shibata, T., Ishikawa, T., & Sekiguchi, S. 2011, ApJ, 727,

38, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/727/1/38

Tian, W. W., & Leahy, D. A. 2006, A&A, 455, 1053,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20065140

VERITAS Collaboration, Aliu, E., Arlen, T., et al. 2011,

Science, 334, 69, doi: 10.1126/science.1208192

Abeysekara, A. U., Archer, A., Benbow, W., et al. 2018,

ApJ, 866, 24. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aade4e

Xing, Y., Wang, Z., Zhang, X., & Chen, Y. 2015, ApJ, 805,

19, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/805/1/19

Zabalza, V. 2015, Proc. of International Cosmic Ray

Conference 2015, 922

Zhang, X., & Liu, S. 2019, ApJ, 876, 24,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab14df

Zhu, B.-T., Zhang, L., & Fang, J. 2018, A&A, 609, A110,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629108

http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevD.96.103016
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/199/2/31
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/179
http://doi.org/10.1086/507770
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/17
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/571
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/727/1/38
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20065140
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.1208192
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/805/1/19
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab14df
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629108


γ-ray Detection of the SNR G65.1+0.6 11

Table 1. Timing parameters for PSR J1954+2836.

f f1/10−12 f2/10−22

(Hz) (Hz s−1) (Hz s−2)

Known ephemeris 10.7863425015(2) -2.462252(6) 0.122(7)

MJD 54682–57500 10.7863425017(4) -2.46225(5) 0.11(7)

MJD 57500–59470 10.786340(3) -2.41(6) -7(9)

Note: the frequency epoch is MJD 55225.

Table 2. Binned likelihood analysis results for the different spin phase data.

Phase range (src) F0.1−500/10
−8 Γ Ec TS −2 log(Lext/Lsrc)

(photons s−1 cm−2) (GeV)

Onpulse (−) 23.7±0.5 1.42±0.01 1.60±0.03 14030 −

Bridge (−) 8.4±0.6 1.29±0.06 0.96±0.07 1664 −

Offpulse (PS1) 1.8±0.6 2.4±0.1 − 37 16

Offpulse (2PS, PS1) 1.2±0.5 2.3±0.1 − 26 23

Offpulse (2PS, PS2) 1.7±0.8 2.6±0.2 − 18

Note: F0.1−500 is the photon flux in 0.1–500 GeV energy range.

Table 3. Spectral data points for PSR J1954+2836 and PS1

E Band F/10−11 (Onpulse) F/10−11 (Bridge) F/10−11 (Offpulse-PS1)

(GeV) (GeV) (erg cm−2 s−1) (erg cm−2 s−1) (erg cm−2 s−1)

0.08 0.05–0.13 1.9±0.3 1.23 1.02

0.20 0.13–0.32 3.8±0.3 1.6±0.3 0.69

0.50 0.32–0.79 5.1±0.1 1.8±0.1 0.4±0.1

1.26 0.79–1.99 5.9±0.1 2.1±0.1 0.15±0.06

3.15 1.99–5.00 4.6±0.1 1.5±0.1 0.13±0.05

7.92 5.00–12.56 2.4±0.1 0.42±0.08 0.13

19.91 12.56–31.55 0.6±0.2 0.20 0.13

50.00 31.55–79.24 0.18±0.09 0.10 0.30

125.59 79.24–199.05 0.13 0.66 0.16

315.48 199.05–500.0 0.2±0.1 0.47 0.40

Note: F is the energy flux (E2dN/dE), and fluxes without uncertainties are the 95% upper limits.


	1 Introduction
	2 Data Analysis
	2.1 LAT data analysis
	2.1.1 LAT data and source model
	2.1.2 Timing analysis of PSR J1954+2836
	2.1.3 Likelihood analysis for the onpulse and bridge data
	2.1.4 Likelihood analysis for the offpulse data

	2.2 Spectral and variability analysis
	2.3 Chandra X-ray data analysis

	3 Results and discussion
	3.1 Emission scenarios for the SNR G65.1+0.6
	3.2 Origin of the TeV emission?


